

No. 23-411

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR STANFORD UNIVERSITY
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBRA L. ZUMWALT
General Counsel
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
Building 170, 3rd Floor
Stanford, CA 94305

JOHN B. BELLINGER III
Counsel of Record
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
R. STANTON JONES
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.bellinger@arnoldporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Statement	4
Argument.....	10
I. The First Amendment Protects Academic Institutions' Rights To Conduct Research and To Communicate Their Findings to the Public and the Government.....	10
II. Private Universities Do Not Become State Actors By Engaging with the Government About Their Research	15
III. This Court Should Not Accept Respondents' Factual Misrepresentations About Stanford's Work	18
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	17, 18
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	17
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	11
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	11
<i>Marie v. American Red Cross</i> , 771 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	15
<i>P.R.B.A. Corp. v. HMS Host Toll Roads, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 221(3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	17
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	12
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	11
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	11
<i>Whitehill v. Elkins</i> , 389 U.S. 54 (1967)	11
<i>Wiggins v. Lowndes County</i> , 363 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
